
IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
TIMOTHY T.I rEeKING LEGAl OWNER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE ON 
PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE SW/S * OF 
SMITHWOOD AVE, 900' SE EDMONDSON 
AVENUE (114 SMITHWOOD AVENUE) * BALTlMORE COUNTY 
1ST ELECTION DISTRICT 
IST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE NO. 08-218-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAl, 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Christopher Russell and 

Mary Ellen Russell, Protestants, from a decision of the Zoning Commissioner dated January 23,2008, in 

which the requested zoning relief was granted. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of appeal filed via facsimile on June 

12,2008, by Christopher Russell and Mary Ellen Russell, Appellants IProtestants (a copy of which is 

attached hereto and made a part hereof); and 

WHEREAS, said Appellants request that the appeal taken in this matter be withdrawn and 

dismissed as of June 12, 2008, 

i ·C2,t ' I
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this _1_'-'__ day of ~....1l).-\...A..,~c. , 2008 by the County 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 08-218-SPHA be and the same is 

JI hereby DISMISSED. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

.j 

Lawrence S. Wescott 

~_/'/ .. " . . , 

M:ureen Pj ~hy {jJ. 411 
/ r-----J 

/ .... ~ 



Jun 1,;2 08 06:51 a Christopher Russell e p.1(~788-O616 

116 Smithwood Avenue 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

June 12,2008 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Second Floor, Suite 203 
lOS West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
FAX: (410) 8&7-3182 

RE: 	 Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
SWiS Smithwood Avenue, 900' SE of Edmondson Avenue 
(114 Smithwood Avenue) 
1st Election District - 1st Council District 
Timothy Leucking, et al - Petitioners 
Case ~o. 08-218-SPHA 

Dear Staff: 

Effective immediately, we hereby withdraw our appeal, submitted February 22, 2008, to 
the above-referenced Commissioner's decision. We assume that this obviates the need to 
conduct the evidentiary hearing scheduled for July 2, 2008; your response to verify would 
be appreciated . 

Date 

Date----­
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July 1, 2008 

Mr, and Mrs, Christopher Russell 
116 Smithwood Avenue 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

RE: In the Maner of: Timothy Luecking - Legal Owner IPetitioner 
Case No. 08-218-SPHA I Order of Dismissal 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Russell: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Kw~l &nnQU I~ 
Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Tom Tacka 
Keith R. Truffer, Esquire 
Timothy Luecking and Christopher Luecking 
G. Dwight Little, PE ILinle & Associates, Inc. 

Jim Seannel 

Mary Lang 

Office of People ' s Counsel 

William J. Wiseman ill IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

AND VARIANCE 
SW/S Smithwood Avenue, 900' SE of 
Edmondson A venue 
(114 Smithwood Avenue) 
151 Election District 
1SI Council District 

* 

* 

* 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Timothy Luecking, et al 
Petitioners 

* Case No. OS-21S-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the property, Timothy Luecking and 

Christopher Luecking, through their attorney Keith R. Truffer, Esquire. The Petitioners request 

special hearing relief from Section 32-4-409 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.c.),to allow for 

easement access to (proposed) Lot 2 in lieu of the required in-fee strip. The Petitioners are also 

requesting variance relief from Section 1 B02.3C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to allow for minimum lot widths of 53 feet and 50 feet on Lots 1 and 2 respectively, 

in lieu of the required 100 feet in a D.R.2 zone; to allow for a minimum lot size of 7,450 square 

feet and 7,396 square feet on Lots 1 and 2 respectively, in lieu of the required 20,000 square feet; 

to allow for a minimum side yard setback on 13 feet on Lot 1 in lieu of the required 15 feet and a 

sum of side yard setbacks of 27 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet; to allow for a minimum side 

yard setback of 4 feet on Lot 2 in lieu of the required 15 feet and a sum of side yard setbacks of 

25 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet; to allow for a minimum front yard setback of 18 feet in 

lieu of the required 40 feet, and finally from Section 102.4 to allow for a minimum lot size of 

7,390 square feet in lieu of the required 20,000 for a lot which does not abut on a right-of-way at 



least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of travel. The subject property and the 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted 

into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of these petitions were Timothy and 

Christopher Luecking, owners of the property, O. Dwight Little, PE, of Little & Associates, Inc., 

the engineering firm that prepared the site plan and Keith R. Truffer, Esquire, of Royston, 

Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP, attorney for the Petitioners. Also appearing and testifying at the 

hearing were Jim Seannel and Mary Lang who provided a historical overview of the property's 

use. Appearing as Protestants and interested persons in this matter were the nearby and adjacent 

neighbors residing on Smithwood A venue, namely Mary Ellen and Christopher Russell and Tom 

Tacka, a member of the Old Catonsville Neighborhood Association. 

The first person to testify was O. Dwight Little, P.E., who was accepted as an expert in 

the area of engineering and land planning, and stated that he is familiar with the property at 114 

Smithwood Avenue, had visited it and had prepared the plat which indicates all lot dimensions, 

improvements, adjoining streets and rights-of-way as well as all other pertinent features of the 

site. The subject property is approximately .37 acres in gross area and has been improved by two 

existing dwellings for many years. It is the owners' desire to divide this long-existing situation 

of two houses on a single lot into two lots. The proposed lot line between the two residences 

creates a need for variances from the applicable area requirements as to minimum front and side 

yard setbacks, minimum lot size and minimum lot width. It was Mr. Little's opinion that the 

houses which have long-existed on this property are in complete harmony with the rest of the 

neighborhood. Indeed, two similarly sized lots in the neighborhood were each also improved by 

two similarly sized residences. It was Mr. Little's further opinion that a grant of the requested 
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variances would be in harmony with the intent of the zoning regulations and would create no 

injury to public health, safety and general welfare. 

Testimony was next received by Christopher Luecking, an owner of the property. Mr. 

Luecking and his brother, Timothy Luecking, purchased the property in 2005. The condition of 

the two residences was very poor. Since that time, the Lueckings have, pursuant to Baltimore 

County pennits, upgraded each of the two residences at a cost of approximately $100,000.00 per 

each house. It is Mr. Luecking's intention to subdivide the property and sell the improvements 

as separate residences. Mr. Luecking testified that he has made efforts to sell the property in its 

current state without success. He testified that buyers are simply not interested in both houses 

together. Without the requested variances, he cannot make full use of the property as separate 

residences and cannot convey them separately. 

Testimony was received from James Scannell. Mr. Scannell resides at 1]6 Y:z Smithwood 

Avenue, a lot immediately north of the subject property. Mr. Scannell testified that he has 

resided on that property since 1965 and is familiar with the property from the late 1940's, when 

he made deliveries of ice to the subject residences. Mr. Scannell described the history of the area 

as at one time having been part of a farm. The subject lot as well as his own lot were divided out 

by two brothers who each built residences on the rear of the property for their respective in-laws. 

At some point in time, Mr. Scannell's property was subdivided from 116 Smithwood Avenue. 

Mr. Scannell testified that the two existing residences on 114 Smithwood Avenue have always 

been in existence and have been continuously used as residences to date. 

The final witness for the Petitioner is Mary Lang who is a family friend of the original 

owner. Ms. Lang testified that she has been familiar with the property since the 1950's and 

regularly visited her friend. Ms. Lang testified that the two existing residences have always been 

on this single lot and have been continuously used as residences to date. Reference was also 
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made to the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Real Property Data Search for 

the property indicating that the primary structure was built in 1920. 

The neighbors who appeared included Christopher and Mary Ellen Russell and Mr. Tom 

Tacka. These witnesses expressed no objection to the variances and other relief sought and 

indeed supported the proposed subdivision of the property that would allow in-fee ownership 

rather than rental units. Mr. and Mrs. Russell expressed concern over an existing easement on 

the property line between the two properties. At the hearing, the Petitioners and Mr. and Mrs. 

Russell agreed that this easement would be extinguished by the parties as part of a separate 

agreement outside the zoning process. 

While, at fust blush, the number of variances requested by the Petitioners might tend to 

signal a dramatic change from the existing conditions on the property and in the neighborhood. 

In fact, this is not so. The uncontradicted testimony is that these residences have existed on this 

lot for much of the 20th century and into the 21st century_ Other lots in the immediate area have 

the exact same circumstance, to wit, two residences on a single lot or what was at one time a 

single lot. None of the neighbors who appeared objected to the requested variances and other 

zoning relief. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant 

the relief requested. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments 

submitted by any County reviewing agency. I further find that the relief granted will not have a 

detrimental impact to the health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding locale and is 

appropriate in this instance. I will note, however, that the comment received from the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review, dated November 29, 2007, suggested that if access to Lot 2 is 

granted through the existing easement, it was their recommendation that the driveway be 
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1 of the 

-

widened to 16-feet wherever possible. As noted by Mr. Little, this will be accomplished after the 

driveway extends past the existing house on Lot I. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

TT FORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this 

,? 5 day of January 2008, that the Petition for Special Hearing requesting relief from 

Section 32-4-409 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), to allow for easement access to Lot 2 

in lieu of the required in-fee strip, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

IB02.3C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve minimum lot 

widths of 53 feet and 50 feet on Lots 1 and 2 respectively, in lieu of the required 100 feet in a 

D.R.2 zone; to allow for a minimum lot size of 7,450 square feet and 7,396 square feet on Lots 1 

and 2 respectively, in lieu of the required 20,000 square feet; to allow for a minimum side yard 

setback on 13 feet on Lot 1 in lieu of the required 15 feet and a sum of side yard setbacks of 27 

feet of the required 40 feet; to allow for a minimum side yard setback of 4 feet on Lot 2 in lieu of 

the required 15 feet and a sum of side yard setbacks of 25 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet; to 

allow for a minimum front yard setback of 18 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, and finally from 

Section 102.4 to allow for a minimum lot size of 7,390 square feet in lieu of the required 20,000 

for a lot which does not abut on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an 

easement of travel, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and are hereby GRANTED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made in accordance wit 

Baltimore County Code. 

-5­



• 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Count)' Executive January 23, 2008 Zoning Commissioner 

Keith R. Truffer, Esquire 

Royston, Muller, McLean & Reid, LLP 

102 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600 

Towson,NU) 21204 


RE: 	 PETmONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 

SW/S Smithwood Avenue, 900' SE of Edmondson Avenue 

(114 Smithwood Avenue) 

1sl Election District - 1st Council District 

Timothy Luecking, et al - Petitioners 

Case No. 08-218-SPHA 


Dear Mr. Truffer: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petitions 
for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with restrictions in accordance with the attached 
Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to 
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on 
filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887­
3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Timothy Luecking, 102 Fairfield Drive, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Christopher Luecking, 1504 Idlewilde Avenue, Catonsville, NU) 21228 
G. Dwight Little, PE, Little & Associates, Inc., 	lOSS Taylor Avenue, Suite 307, 

Towson, NU) 21286 
. Mary Ellen and Christopher Russell, 116 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Tom Tacka, 115 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville, NU) 21228 
Jim Seannell, 116 'l1 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Mary Lang, 554 South Rolling Road, Catonsville, NU) 21228 
People's Counsel; Development Plans Review; File 

County Court, Building 140 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 1Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecounlyonline.info 

www.baltimorecounlyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

fotthepropertylocatedat 114 Smithwood A.venue. Baltimore. MD 21228 
which is presently zoned _--..:D:;.:R;;.:2==--_________________ 

(This petition must be filed in personj in the zoning office, in triplicate, with Original signatures.) 

This Petition sha'll be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County. to de1ermine whether or ("lot the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

is box to be com leted b (anne 

Property is to be posted and advertised as ~rescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertisinQ', posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 

bounded by the zoning regulations and restnctionsof Baltimore County adoptee pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. . 

(/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that l!we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Contract Purr:haserILessee: LegaIOwner{s}: 

Timothy Luec~n~ 
Name - I ypB or Pnnt 

Signature Slg'riature '" ­

Address 

CItY State 

Artomev For Petitioner: 

Kei~h R. Truffer 
Name - Iype or Pnnt 

lelephone NO. 

ZIP COde 

Christo 

540 s. Rolling Road 
Address 

Baltimore, MD 21228 
State Zip COde 

Representative to be Contacted: 

ROlstoD! Mueller I McLean & Reid, LLP Keith R. Truffer 
Company Name 

~~2 TN. ~!iU;)nUlVsIliSl A"'~!;l,u~ 4!O-823-1800 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenl.l.e 410-823-1800 
o ress Sulte 500 Ieleplione No. Address SUl.t.e 600 Ielephone NO. 

~!ti5gC MD Z12Q~ Towson, MD 2.1204 
(;1 StatE! LIP COde CItY State ZIP Code 

PFFlCE USE ONLY 

ES'IIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ________ 

Case No. 08 ~ 21 ~~9HY9 
REY91IS/9~ 

NOU-07-2B07 14:34 99% 



• • 
SPECIAL HEARING 

Special hearing for relief from BCZR§ 32-4-409 to allow for easement access to Lot 2 in 
lieu of the required in-fee-strip. 

G:\LlTIGA TIONS\KRT\Luecking\Smithwood Ave\Special Hearing.doc 



• • Petition for Variance 
to the ZODing Commissioner otBaJtimore County for the property 
~at 114 Smithwood AyenUe. Baltimore Mn 21228 

which is presently zoned__D_R",:2________- _______ 


Deed Reference.: 2. .2_6~ JI 1. -2 .,.BTax Account #cL 1...a ~-l-5.. Jl.~",J 0 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management The undersigned, lega/ 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is desoribed in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See Attached 

of the zoning regulations of Ba~imore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 
Property is improved by two dwellings which were lawfully constructed~rior to 1955 
and the creation of BCZR . Without tne requested variances, and due to the unique 
nature of the property, the ownerS will be unable to use t~e dwellings separately 
as they are without adequate land to make the lots fully conforming. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning .Iaw for Baltimore County. 

INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury. that Ilwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· lype or Print 

Signatur. 

Telephone NO. 

City StElte Zip Code 

Attomey For Petitioner. 

Keith R. Truffer Baltimore. MD 21228 
Name - Type or Pilnt city State ZlpCooe 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Signature 

Royston, Mueller, 
Company 

Mc.l.ean & Reid , LLP 
rei tb 

Name 
R Trllffer 

102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 
Adores!! Suite 600 

4tO~S23~1800 
Talephone No. 

102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Address Sui te 600 

410-82.3-1800 
t8lepnone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 Towson. MD 21204 
ZIP Coae 

540 S. Rolling Road 
Address 

9'/0/y~~~,;2 
Telephone No. 

Cas. No. 

REV d/2(J107 

• 
P.0299%~~DV-07-2007 14: 34 



• • 
A. 	 Variance from BCZR§ 1 B02.3.C.1 to allow for minimum lot widths of 53 feet 

and 50 feet on Lots 1 and 2 respectively, in lieu of the required 100 feet in a 
DR-2-Zone. 

B. 	 Variance from BCZR§ 1 B02.3.C.1 to allow for a minimum lot size of 7.450 
square feet and 7.396 SF on Lots 1 and 2 respectively, in lieu of the required 
20,000 square feet. 

C. 	 Variance from BCZR§ 1 B02.3.C.1 to allow for a minimum side yard setback 
on 13' on Lot 1 in lieu of the required 15' and a sum of side yard setbacks of 
27' in lieu of the required 40' . 

D. 	 Variance from BCZR§ 1 B02.3.C.1 to allow for a minimum side yard setback 
of 4' on Lot 2 in lieu of the required 15', and a sum of side yard setbacks of 
25' in lieu of the required 40' . 

E. 	 Variance from BCZR§ 1 B02.3.C.1 to allow for a minimum front yard setback 
of 18' in lieu of the required 40'. 

F. 	 Variance from BCZR§ 102.4 to allow for a minimum lot size of 7390 square 
feet in lieu of the required 20,000 for a lot which does not abut on a right-of­
way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of travel. 

G:\LITIGATIONS\KRT\Luecking\Smithwood Ave\Variances.doc 



DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY 

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE 


LUECKING PROPERTY 

SOUTHWEST SIDE OF SMITHWOOD A VENUE 


SOUTHEAST OF EDMONDSON AVENUE 

FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT 


FIRST COUNCILMANTIC DIA TRICT 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Beginning for the same at the end of the following course and distance measured 
from the intersection of the centerline of Edmondson A venue with the centerline of 
Smithwood Avenue (1) Southeasterly 400 feet, more or less, thence binding on or along 
the centerline of Smithwood Avenue (1) South 31 degrees 30 minutes 17 seconds East 
54.97 feet, thence leaving Smithwood Avenue and running the three following courses 
and distances, viz: (2) South 55 degrees 58 minutes 17 seconds West 307.56 feet, thence 
(3) North 34 degrees 56 minutes 14 seconds West 50.00 feet, and thence (4) North 55 
degrees 03 minutes 46 seconds East 310.81 feet to the point of beginning; containing 0.37 
of an acre of land, more or less. 



-

III1II:E OF ZOIIII& HfARIII6 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on 
the property identllied herein as follows: 

ca.e: 1OI-21I-SPHA 
114 Smlthwood Avenue 
Slwest sideof SmI1hwood Avenue, 900 feel +1- steast 
of Edmondson AVOllUB 
1st Election District - 1sl Clluncdmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Timothy &CIlristopher Luecklng 

Vlrfance: 10 allow lor minimum lot widths of 53 leel and 
50 feet on Lots 1 &2 respectively, In lieu olllle required 
100 feet In a DR 2. To aUow for a minimum lot side of 
7,540 square feel and 7,369 square feet on Lots 1 and 2 
respectively, in lieu 01 the required 20,000 square leet. To 
allow for a minimum side yard setback on 13 leet on Lot 
1 In lieu of the required 15 feel and sum of side yards set­
backs 01 27 feet In "eu of the reQUlI8d 40 feel. To allow 
for minimum side yard setback of 4 feet on lot 2 In lieu 
of Ille required 15 feet and sum of side yard setbacks of 
25 feet In lieu ot the required 40 feet. To allow for mlOl­
mum front yard setback of 18 feet in lieu of the required 
40 feel To allow lor minimum lot size 7,390 square feet 
In Oeu of the required 20,000 for a lot which does not 
abut on a right-ol-way at least 30 leet wld.e over which 
the public has an easement of travel. SpecIal HHrlng: to 
permit relle! from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
to allow for easement access to lot 2 in lieu of the re­
quired In-feet-strlp. 
HNrIIIG: WHnIIdIY, JInuaIy I, 2a It 1:811 1.111. In 
Room 4ff1, County eaurtl .111dIng, ~ IosIIY An­
nUl; Tlllllon 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings art Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com­
missioner's Office at (41 0) 887-~. 

(2) For Information concerning tile Ale andlor Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review OffIce at (410) 887-3391 . 
121218 Dec. 20 158538 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

____--...JS.r;l.~~~o+'l-, 20& 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ! successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on Id t.20 I ,2~ 
~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: Case No.: 08- 'Z,iB SPHA 

PetitionerlDeveloper: LuG c;.c; "-ic) 
Date of Hearing/Closing: JA t\f ' ~ i 2(906 

Baltimore County Department of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Christen Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at ___________ 

'# \\ 1\ SM \:rY ~D ~VEe 

The sign(s) were posted on __D""",,--,-6=·_C=---r_-"2_I-II,---~-=-=-::O_O _-:--7~---::-::----,______ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~"£~VL
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date) 

6A(:L~ E r f'tf e&J'2..E, 
(printed Name) 

3'2~~ CZ'{r5t2..S0N Cc rLCL{;: 
(Address) 

BAGTINOI~J "-1D/ ~/v~7 
(City, State, ziPCode) 

[410] '24""2-42G3 
(Telephone Number) 



ZONING NOTICE 

CASE I OB-2.lerSP~A 

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 


IN TOWSON, MD 

IaoOM ~O'?, C.OVt..lT'I' COUf2.T' e.OIC.t:>llIJ~ 
40( &o'~""1' AvENUe.

PLACE: TOWSON,Mo. '2.1~04 
'#Icp..nll""" J),NUAt'1 ", 'iOOb 

DATE AND TIME: AT. 9:00A.M.
VARIANtE-no ........... _ ........... LOT WI.... Of' 53...,._ 


SO"RST 0t.I &.cn" I. t ~'T7OoIe"-v,IN uctIJoCIfI' T'1k!. 
~.uo 100 ~''''Al)Il1. nA"'-Ow tIOAA twfN'H!oIH UT &&.&REQUEST­

.. "'Po~'" ~ M#V .,..~~... ;;a:rv... :..on. ! i'2. QaJlCu'YIh.." 

1'II1..'&u rl tJ4 ~--..o~""'· 'Y'r. ..... ut<oIoI-"AMI"_"''''' ~£ y"'_ • ..,. ...... 0" 

rI.-r_LIn"t__~.. ,..,· _ ...·it"Nrr""""''' ''~ '''''''6'''''''&IQ~&'fl''RT/'''''II:U 


QIII""'~U'O ~""' DAIJ.O~IIID.I. .....r.lfWottt-="'O~tw4~ONL.o'ftl~"'."'o."f'II4,...,..... ~-o ...O ••,_'\IfoQ~.O.. tr'JI8'I",..c."ev •• f'W.C ...."'••'-O.NrT. 
1bo~ ..... ,.._ ....... ~.~_~~',.&.AUOll'nte....,J.1'D &o~ T'C 

~ 	 ~",,,,,,,,,,,1,1,,,, LA'" Sttt' 7, ,.......... tIG'l 'IV U~J T.....,~O .".aeo __ .. 
UT W _ .. ...... ~.....,...- ... I> ..~-ofJoo.....,~L8'..r 'o~W... ovc,"""..... .,.... 

~c. "'"• ....,~~..~~~.. 


$\AL l4EAA'UG-~~~a:~::=,.=::::=:""~~';: 
La'f'" 2. INUI\if~T.... Qao""'.c.) 'J\oII'"'~•• 

POSTPOM£ltm 011£ TO 	 WUllIER 01 OTllER CONDmOllS ~.£ sa.nllES W£C£SSAlY 
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DEPARTMENT OF lRMITS AND DEVELOP!NT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQU tRIEMI:NTS AND PROCEPURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The BaWmore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
g.eneral pub~ ic/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accompllished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper willi bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: _ :::.&....-..----;1-----:...,l.:.L..[....;;-.S;;;;.....:.,{i.....lH· _4...1.....-________....:.::O;.....Q -- ....... 


Petitioner: TIMOTHY T. & CHRISTOPHER G. LUECKING 


Address or Location: 114 SMITHWOOD AVENUE 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: TIMOTHY T. LUECKING 


Address: 1504 IDLEWILDE AVE. 


CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 

Telephone Number: _4._1.....::.0_7_4_6_2_0_4_2_________________ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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Department of Permit nd 

Development Manage.t 
 Baltimore County 

Direcro['s Offlce James T Smah, Jr, County Executive 
Timothy M Kotroco, Director Counry Offlce Building 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel 410-887-3353 • Fax 410-887-5708 


November 29,2007 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
foNows: 

CASE NUMBER: OB-218-SPHA 

114 Smithwood Avenue 

S/west side of Smithwood Avenue, 900 feet +/- s/east of Edmondson Avenue 

1sl Election District -1 sl Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Timothy & Christopher Luecking 


Variance toallow for minimum lot widths of 53 feet and 50 feet on Lots 1 & 2 respectively, in lieu of the 
required 100 feet in a DR 2. To allow for a minimum lot side of 7,540 square feet and 7,369 square feet 
on Lots 1 and 2 respectively, in lieu of the required 20,000 square feet. To allow for a minimum side yard 
setback on 13 feet on Lot 1 in lieu of the required 15 feet and sum of side yard setbacks of 27 feet in lieu 
of the required 40 feet. To allow for minimum side yard setback of 4 feet on Lot 2 in lieu of the required 
15 feet, and sum of side yard setbacks of 25 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet. To allow for minimum 
front yard setback of 18 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet. To allow for minimum lot size"7,390 square 
feet in lieu of the required 20,000 for a lot which does not abut on a right-of-way at least 30 feet wide 
over wliich the public has an easement of travel. Special Hearing to permit relief from Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations to allow for easement access to Lot 2 in lieu of the required in-feet-strip. 

Hearinl ~;foSday, January 9, 2008 at 9:00 a.m, in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

\.A~ s"et.:;:;,owson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Keith, Truffer, 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 600, Towson 21204 

Timothy & Christopher Luecking, 540 S. Rolling Road, Baltimore 21228 


NOTES: (1) 	THE PETnlONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, DECEMBER 24,2007. 


(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386, 

(3) 	FOR IN~ORMATION CONCERI\JING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391, 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Pa)er 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


e" 	 • 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, December 20, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Timothy Luecking 410-746-2042 
1504 Idlewilde Avenue 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-218-SPHA 
114 Smithwood Avenue 
S/west side of Smithwood Avenue, 900 feet +/- s/east of Edmondson Avenue 
1sl 'Election District _1 51 Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Timothy & Christopher Luecking 

Variance to allow for minimum lot widths of 53 feet and 50 feet on Lots 1 & 2 respectively, in I,ieu of the 
required 100 feet in a DR 2. To allow for a minimum lot side of 7,540 square feet and 7,369 square feet 
on Lots 1 and 2 respectively, in lieu of the requlired 20,000 square feet. To allow for a minimum side 
yard setback on 13 feet on Lot 1 in lieu of the required 15 feet and sum of side yard setbacks of 27 feet 
in lieu of the required 40 feet. To allow for minimum side yard setback of 4 feet on Lot 2 in lieu of the 
required 15 feet, and sum of side yard setbacks of 25 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet. To allow for 
minimum front yard setback of 18 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet. To allow for minimum lot size 7,390 
square feet in lieu of the required 20,000 for a lot which does not abut on a right-of-way at least 30 feet 
wide over which the public has an easement of travel. Special Hearing to permit relief from Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations to allow for easement access to Lot 2 in lieu of the required in-feet-strip. 

esday, January 9, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
osley A ue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



QIount~ ~oarb of ~Jltals of ~a1timorr QIounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON , MARYLAND, 21204 


• 	 410-887-3180 
Hearmg Room #2, Second Floor F . 410-887-3182 
Jefferson Buildin 105 W. Chesa eake Av Due 

April 2, 2008 

CASE #: OS-21S-SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: :nMOTHY LUECKING AND 
CHRISTOPHE LUECKING - Legal Owners /Petitioner s 

114 Smithwood Avenue 1st Election District; 1st Councilmanic District 

1123/2008 - Z.e. 's decision i 

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY JULY 2 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, p ties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, App ndix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without suffici t reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. 0 postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance w h Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this 0 ce at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Appellants !Protestants 

Protestant 

Counsel for Petitioners ILegal Owners 
Petitioners !Legal Owners 

G. Dwight Little, PE !Little & Associates, Inc. 
Jim Seannel 
Mary Lang 

Office of People's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 

: Christopher and Mary Ellen 

: Tom Tacka 

Keith R. Truffer, Esquire 

which requested zoning relief was GRANTED. 

Timothy Luecking and Christophe 



--------------r-~~~~~~~-------------­

Requested: MARCH 11,2008 

4(APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO.: 08-218-SPHA 

114 SMITHWOOD AYE. 

1st ELECTION DISTRICT 	 APPEALED: 2/22/2008 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETUR1~ BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: 	Kathleen Bianco 

Administrator 


CASE NO.: 08-218-SPHA 

LEGAL OWNER: TIMOTHY LUECKING 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

114 SMITHWOOD AVENUE 

SW/S SMITHWOOD AVE., 900' SE EDMONDSON A VENUE 

The sign was posted on 

By: 
(Signature of Sign Post 

(Print Name) 



Requested: MARCH I I, 2008 

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 



BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

January 2, 2008 

Keith R. Truffer 
Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP 
102 W. 	Pennsylvan i'a Avenue, Suite 600 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Truffer: 

RE: Case Number: 08-218-SPHA, 114 Smithwood Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 8, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Al l' comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Timothy Luecking Christopher Luecking 540 S. Rolling Road Baltimore 21228 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• • 
B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 19, 2007 
Department of Pennits and 
Development Management ®~©~llWl1brm 

ml DEC 2 6 2007 11!J 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning BY: ._-----------------­

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-218- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer 
other than the attached minor subdivision review comments. 

For further questions or additional infonnation concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
--~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

CMILL 
Attachment: 

W:IDEVREVlZAC\S-21S.doc 



-- --
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 29, 2007 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

~ 
FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 3, 2007 
Item No. 08-218 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s) . 

If access to lot 2 is granted through the existing easement, we recommend that 
the driveway be widened to 16-feet wherever possible. 

DAK:CEN:c1w 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-218-11282007.doc 



------------~II~------------~II~-----------

700 East Joppa RoadBaltimore County 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 Fire Department 410-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 December 3, 2007 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 26, 2007 

Item Number: 217~219'220'222'224'225'226'227'228'229'232 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

VISit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info~ PY"ted wllh Soybean Ink 
'09' on Recyclod Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


• • 
i\lartin O' \lallcy. COl ern or John D. Porcar!o SecrelUn 


Anthony G. Brown. Lr. COI'c/,//or ;-';eil J Pedersen. Adminisrru/or
I~~~!!igfuv~y 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: NO'J. ZCo Z-OO? 
~ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
ottice has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No_8-z.\g~l\. . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~A~~~
(0(1. Eng inee ri ng Access Perm its 

Division 

SDF/MB 

\Iy tt:kphone numbeftoll-free number is ___________ 

.\{orl'iund ReI,n Senieel,'" In/p,/ired Heuring or Sf"'L',h. 1,800.735.2258 StJte"ide Toll Free 


Sl/'eCl .-I ,/dre'ss. 707 i\onh Cahert Street . BaitinlOre." !Jr\ land 21202 . Phone: -110.5-15.0300 . \\\\,w.marylam!roads.(om 

mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

AND VARIANCE 
114 Smithwood Avenue; SW/S Smithwood * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Avenue, 900' SE of Edmonson Avenue 
15t Election & 15t Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): Timothy & Christopher Luecking 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 08-218-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. ~maxcl~IfQ.JL)
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore Coun~y 

~liS. U)JmiJ.lf) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of November, 2007, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed Keith Truffer, Esquire, Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, 

LLP, 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

REtEI ED I ~~d;'~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

V25 People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

P r .......•• _, 

http:U)JmiJ.lf
http:cl~IfQ.JL
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116 Smithwood Avenue 

Catonsville, MD 21228 


February 22, 2008 

Baltimore County Zoning Office 
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
SW/S Smithwood Avenue, 900' SE ofEdmondson Avenue 
(114 Smithwood Avenue) 
1st Election District - 1st Council District 
Timothy Leucking, et al - Petitioners 
Case No. 08-218-SPHA 

Dear Staff: 

This letter appeals the above-referenced Commissioner's decision. We also request a 
copy of the transcript of the January 9 hearing. 

We appeal because the Commissioner's decision does not accurately reflect our position 
as we stated it at the January 9 hearing on this matter. Specifically, we stated that we 
would not oppose the Petitioners' request to subdivide their property, provided that the 
Petitioners first agreed to terminate the existing easement on 114 and 116 Smithwood 
Ave. Instead, the Commissioner's decision at page 4, paragraph one, indicates that we 
expressed no objections to the relief sought and that we supported the subdivision ofthe 
property without any preconditions. As the Commissioner's decision merely states: 

At the hearing, the Petitioners and Mr. and Mrs. Russell agreed that the easement 
would be extinguished by the parties as part ofa separate agreement outside the 
zoning process. 

Moreover, at the January 9 hearing, the Commissioner indicated that he would wait to 
issue his decision until we confirmed with him that the easement had been terminated. 
Indeed, the petitioner's attorney promised at the hearing that he would get back to us 
"within 48 hours" with documentation to support such an agreement. The Commissioner 
then issued his January 28 decision, despite the fact that the petitioners have not yet 
followed through on their promise to terminate the easement. 

In addition, our attorney provided to the Petitioner's attorney a document which, when 
ratified, would extinguish the existing easement. As of today' s date, we still have not 
received the signed documents from the petitioners, and the existing easement is not yet 
extinguished. Consequently, and consistent with our stated position at the January 9 
hearing, we must continue to oppose the petitioner's request to subdivide the property 
until the easement is terminated. 



• 
Note also that we would be happy to immediately withdraw this appeal upon our receipt 
of the fully ratified agreement that tenninates the existing easement. 

Date 



Page 1 of2 -e 
Bill Wiseman - RE: UPDATE re: 114/116 Smithwood 

From: "Keith R. Truffer" <ktruffer@flIlIIlT.com> 

To: 'Tee Tillman' <tee.tillman@colonytitle.com> 

Date: 01117/085:58 PM 

Subject: RE: UPDATE re: 1141116 Smithwood 

CC: 	 "wwiseman@co.ba.md.us" <wwiseman@co.ba.md.us>, "Christopher Russell " 

<crussell@energypathfinder.com>, "chris15 6@comcast.net" <chris156@comcast.net> 

Dear Mr. Tillman. I respond to Mr. Russell's note this moming. Because he directed the email to me, I include 
him in this response. This is also true for the Zoning Commissioner. I have prepared a simple agreement which I 
have sent to my client for review. As soon as I hear back, I will forward the draft to you for Mr. Russell. 

I expect to be able to get this to you tomorrow. 

Thanks very much . Let me know if you have any questions. 

Keith 

Keith R. Truffer 
102 W . Pennsylvania Avenue 
Suite 600 
Towson, Maryland 21204-4526 
(410) 823-1800 

From: Christopher Russell [mailto:crussell@energypathfinder.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2008 9:56 AM 
To: Keith R. Truffer; Tee Tillman' 
Cc: wwiseman@co.ba.md.us 
Subject: UPDATE re: 114/116 Smithwood 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to the Baltimore County zoning hearing conducted on January 9, we expected to see "within 48 hours" 
from Mr. Truffer's office a draft agreement regarding the abandonment of the easement currently applied to 
114/116 Smithwoood. Commissioner Wiseman asked to be kept up to date with our progress. 

Any word is appreCiated. 

Representing the owners of 114 Smithwood: 
Mr. Keith R. Truffer 
Royster, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP 
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 823-1800 

Representing my wife and me: 
Mr. Edwin E. Tillman, Jr. 
Tillman, Shehan &Letzkus 
10320 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 410 
Columbia, MD 21044 
(410) 884-1160 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 01118/08 

file://C:\Documents
mailto:wwiseman@co.ba.md.us
mailto:mailto:crussell@energypathfinder.com
mailto:chris156@comcast.net
mailto:6@comcast.net
mailto:crussell@energypathfinder.com
mailto:wwiseman@co.ba.md.us
mailto:wwiseman@co.ba.md.us
mailto:tee.tillman@colonytitle.com
mailto:ktruffer@flIlIIlT.com
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Christopher Russell 
SLOG UPDATED WEEKLY: b.ttp :l/~n~.9Y.P~ finder.blogspot.com 
P.O. Box 21049 

Baltimore, MD 21228 

phone: (410) 788-0616 

cell: (703) 459-7091 

cfussell@energyRathfinder.com 


file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 01118/08 

file://C:\Documents
mailto:cfussell@energyRathfinder.com
http:finder.blogspot.com


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive DIW'tI1'5ent of Permits and 

March 5, ~WMPment Management 

Keith Truffer 
Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP 
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 600 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Truffer: 

RE: Case: 08-218-SPHA, 114 Smithwood Avenue 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on February 22, 2008 by Mr. & Mrs. Russell. All materials relative to the case 
have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK: 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing & Variance 

114 Smithwood Avenue 


SW/S Smithwood Ave., 900' SE Edmondson Avenue 

1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 


Legal Owner: Timothy Luecking 


Case No.: 08-218-SPHA 

Petition for Special Hearing & Variance (November 8, 2007) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (November 29, 2007) 

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - December 20, 2007) 

Certificate of Posting (December 21,2007) by Garland Moore 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (November 29, 2007) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. 	 Site Plan 
2. Letter from Katherine Holtman 

Protestants' Exhibits: 
1. Existing Easement Agreement 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibi't) - None 

Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - January 23, 2008) 

Notice of Appeal received on February 22, 2008 by Mr. & Mrs. Russell 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Keith Truffer, 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 600, Towson 21204 
Timothy Luecking, 102 Fairfield Drive, Catonsville 21228 
Christopher Luecking, 1504 Idlewild Avenue, Catonsville 21228 
G. Dwight Little, 1055 Taylor Avenue, Ste. 307, Towson 21286 
Mr. & Mrs. Russell, 116 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville 21228 
Tom Tacka, 115 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville 21228 
Jim Seannell, 1116 'Y2 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville 21228 
Mary Lang, 554 South Rolling Road, Catonsville 21228 

date sent March 6, 2008, kIm 



CASE #: OS-21S-SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: TIMOTHY LUECKING AND 
CHRISTOPHER LUECKING - Legal Owners IPetitioners 

114 Smithwood Avenue 1sl Election District; 1 sl Councilmanic District 

SPH - To allow for easement access to proposed Lot 2 ilo required in-fee strip; 
V AR - To allow for minimum lot widths of 53' and 50' on Lots 1 and 2 
respectively ilo req'd 100' in a DR 2 zone; for minimum lot size of7,450 sfand 
7,396 sfon Lots 1 and 2 respectively ilo req'd 20,000 sf; for minimum side yd 
setback of 13' on Lot 1 il0 req' d 15' and a sum of side yard setbacks of 27' ilo 
req'd 40'; for minimum side yard setback of4' on Lot 2 ilo req'd 15' and a sum 
of side yd setbacks of25' ilo req'd 40'; to allow minimum front yd setback of 
18' ilo req'd 40' and to allow minimum lot size of7,390 sfilo req'd 20,000 for 
a lot which does not abut on a rlw at least 30' wide over which the public has an 
easement of travel. 

1123/2008 - Z.C.'s decision in which requested zoning relief was GRANTED. 

4102/08 - Notice of Assignment sent to following parties; hearing assigned for Wednesday, July 2, 2008 at 10 a.m.: 

Christopher and Mary Ellen Russell 

Tom Tacka 

Keith R. Truffer, Esquire 

Timothy Luecking and Christopher Luecking 

G. Dwight Little, PE !Little & Associates, Inc. 

Jim Seannel 

Mary Lang 

Office of People's Counsel 

William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 


6111108 	 TIC from Mr. Russell regarding process for withdrawing appeal. He and his wife are sole appellants; will 
be submitted a letter of withdrawal of appeal, signed by both of them, requesting that this appeal be 
dismissed. 

6112/08 - Notice of Withdrawal of Appeal filed by Christopher and Mary Ellen Russell this date via FAX; Order of 
Dismissal to be issued; case pulled from July hearing date. 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw3.1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0104350010 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: LUECKING TIMOTHY T Use: RESIDENTIAL 
LUECKING CHRISTOPHER G Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 114 SMITHWOOD AVE Deed Reference: 1) /22641/ 198 
BALTIMORE MD 21228-4946 2) 

Location It Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
114 SMITHWOOD AVE 

114 SMITHWOOD AVE WS 
500FT S OF EDMONDSON AV 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
100 12 238 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property ILand Area County Use 
1920 1,875 SF 17,490.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
21/2 YES STANDARD UNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLE 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 88,120 264,870 

Improvements: 144,080 250,240 
Total: 232,200 515,110 326,503 420,806 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
Transfer Information 

Seller: HOLTMAN PHYLUS Date: 09/30/2005 Price: $300,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /22641/ 198 Oeed2: 

Seller: DIEHLMANN KATHERINE Date: 05/07/1998 Price: $38,000 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /12843/ 298 Deed2: 

Seller: DIEHLMANN CORNEUA K Date: 01/14/1980 Price: $30,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /6126/ 230 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.orglrp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Ac... 01/08/08 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.orglrp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Ac
http:17,490.00
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BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search New Search 

District - OlAccount Number - 0104350010 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 


web site at www.mdp.st~te.md"-u /webcomlindex.html 
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My name is Christopher Russell. My wife, Mary Ellen, and I have jointly owned and 
resided at 116 Smithwood Avenue since December 1998. 

We understand that today's hearing invites comments regarding the proposed subdivision 
of the parcel at 114 Smithwood. Frankly, my wife and I need to understand our rights, 
privileges, and responsibilities should the proposal be approved and become final. 

At issue is an existing private easement, recorded as a "Deed and Agreement" with the 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation, dated April 19, 1983, Liber 514, pages 
412-414. TIlls easement, which is currently still in effect, was created to correspond with 
driveway construction completed in 1983 and in place until 2005. The easement is 
depicted in the attached boundary survey and is approximated in Figure A of this 
document. We ask the hearing officer to be fully aware of the consequences of 
subdivision, given the complication ofan existing easement: 

1. The existing easement was created in 1983 by the previous owners of 114 and 
116. As designed, the existing easement benefited the property at 114 by 
providing access and egress in lieu of there being a driveway built to code and 
entirely situated on that property. Note that this easement provides reciprocal 
access, that is, both properties have complete access to the entire easement. I 
defer to the attached "Deed and Agreement" for further details about the scope 
and purpose of the existing easement. 

2. 	 In 2005, the current owners of 114 Smithwood installed on that property a new, 
wholly contained driveway that provides access to both structures on that parcel. 
Access and egress to 114 Smithwood can now be accomplished without crossing 
the property line onto 116 Smithwood. Thus, the existing easement applies to a 
physical layout that no longer exists. 

3. 	 Nevertheless, in a letter to me dated February 19,2007, Mr. Chris Luecking 
reasserted his rights to the existing easement. Note that my wife and I have no 
need or desire to exercise access to 114 per the rights granted to us by the existing 
easement. 

4. 	 Subdivision of the parcel at 114 Smithwood would demand the creation of a new 
easement that assigns rights between Lots 1 and 2 of the subject parcel. TIlls new 
easement, we believe, would need to completely overlap the entire width of the 
new driveway construction at 114, beginning from the street and continuing to 
some point between the two houses on that parcel. Any new easement will 
overlap that part of the existing easement as now applied to 114 Smithwood. 

5. 	 My wife and I would appreciate an explanation of the rights, obligations, and 
responsibilities that accrue to us from a configuration of overlapping easements. 
Note that the new easement would necessarily have to recognize and be consistent 
with the terms of the existing easement. If the existing easement is to remain in 
place, then my wife and I must also be parties to the creation of any overlapping 

Page 3 of 14 



• • 
easement. On the other hand, if the current easement is terminated, then my wife 
and I have no legal interest in the prescriptions provided by an easement that lies 
solely within the boundaries of 114. 

6. 	 Note that the raw disfavors unnecessary encumbrances of property. The footprint 
of the existing easement unnecessarily encumbers both 114 and 116 Smithwood 
Avenue, because it has no practical relationship to the physical construction that 
now exists. This hearing now considers creation of a new easement that, in 
combination with the existing easement, will unnecessarily encumber not two, but 
three properties at once. 

My wife and I seek an outcome that adequately serves the law by terminating the existing 
easement, and relieves us and all future owners of 114 Smithwood parcels from irrelevant 
property interests. 
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CONFIGURATION, 1982 - 2005 


Figure A: Yellow lines approximate boundary of current easement. 

Arrow indicates boundary surveyor's spike (orange spray paint). 


Figure B 
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CONFIGURATION, FROM 2005 


Figure C 

Figure D 
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DE~D AND AGRE~~NT 

THrs DEED "NO AGREEME!-:T, -".ade , and : enter'e;3 into this '--11­

. . 

, "ndPHYL!..IS HOLT)']I.";{he~einafter collecti"'ety referred to as 
 I"Diehl:Mnn") and THO~IAS J • ','JACKSON and r'.ARJORIE L. J~CI\SON" ~hi s 


;"ife, (he;'einafter cOllect~velY re,ferredto as "Jackson"). 


' This' Deed III;d' Agree:ne;;tis' joined" i~ 'bi the 


of Maryl.1nd, the W£~tview Federal Saving~ and Loan Associa'ti~n" 

,I ,. , " . ­

'and 'Mercantile Safe 'peposit , and' )'.r.ust. Compan)!" holders of . 


' in~e~t~d~ess ~~n thei:~ds·:.~~;~~~~/~y ; ~is;.greeme~t ' inof,~~r ' 
to evidence their consent to the' 't"u'ms ' ~nd provisions q,E -.t»i~ 1'~~ ''',

'J Jt \,ol" r . ~. 

• to ,, '-m - - II
ngr~em",n . c"'iK m j 1;>. 

WITl('ESSETH: 'Lii..lL · 1;>• 
. __... _ 1)1 

, Tha't ,i'n ' con,; iccration of ,the , SU11\ , of Ten Doll ars W'i'it.ii<OY ;it\,iil:.~j , 
,in hand p.l i d by e~ch ()f ' th;;"P.l;~ ciii,She,rein to the other, and 

,the mutual promises a;;'a cov~~ a;;ts h~r-ein contained, thCthSe"",t.dselve I 
Jacksons, Holtman and Diehlmann, , their mortgagees. for 

~heir respective hei=s, successors or sssigns, forev~r, do 

Ideclare and create an easement or right of way for the purposes 

of egress and ingress for vehicular and pedestrian traffic, 


OVer the southern-J:lost four feet of the lands of J.:lckson and 


the norther~-most four feet of the lands of Oiehl~ann at a point 

beginning in the cen.ter 'o f :i~mi thwOod i\.venue, as r.ow laid out, I 
" ~ ',, ' . . , ~~ - ~ ; :~.' :": . .' .~,;: ,, ' . 


arid extending therefrom approximately 97.SJ t feet along the 


co~n property line of ' Jackson and Diehl~ann. This Agreement 


is entered into for the purposes of forever establishing 


an easement for ingress a::'ld egress to the owne~s, .~sers, 


licensees and any other per~ons lawfully coming upon said 


p=,opert.i.es to .aif"rd ilcceS!i by ~ay of ingress and egress to 


the said properties. This A9rec~ent is entered into for the 

purpost! of fo:-~I...'(!!" settling ar.y cispute \~'hich ~~as arisc:l 


,th:e , . ~uture arise as a ' result · of .a claim tor presCript~vc' 
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, , , 

','......, 

over ' & portion o{ s.:id properties 'and shall be a burden upon' and 

6, bene,fit ~o ,each" of, th,eir respective ,properties to the extent 

" '~f' such ell.sel!lent',';,~ea. ' The parties do further covenant arod 

.. agree th;lt they 'shail maintai.n in cornreon' the said ease"'ent area I . 
' iii order to effecluate such ingress and egress and shoall r",lsonably 

: ~~odate one another in oreer to afford such common means , 'J 
' .\ 

~f; ingrcss and egress in ~nd to the properties, This Deed and 


:A~'i;~~ent ~~' ~n:eied into' for the purpo~es of settling forever' 


,' any zi~d all ma~t'e!:-s arising out of Baltimore Coun '~y. Equity' " 

. ~ .. . . :'. ,,' 

.ea~'e , NO ,' ' 166/54i8,2E774 . ; ~~d the parties covenant and agree to 

',: 'e)a~c:ute such "further assurances as may be required by the 

,st.i.PU1...~~d Settlement Agreement ' filed in the said Equity Case. 

' IN W'ITKESS I,HEREOF, the parties have he'reunto set their 

h.in'd-;"'~·nd ' sea i's" the C.1y and year first ab';vewritten. 

-'----, 

./ ...,
,J,-'_. 

ST"TE, OF MARY!JIND, COUNTY OF~al't.f,' to wit: 

' l: : HE:llEBY CERTIFY th'at on ' t.his ~d. cay of --'ll~. 1982. 
before r.~,the ' subscriber, a ~otary Public of the State of 
:·:a.ryland,. pcrso,nally appeared Katherine Diehl:nann, 'k.:'Io\o.'Tl to 
me (or sa'tisfaetorily prove:"!) to ~e the person ~hose name- ' is 
su~scribed to the within instrurr.e~t, anc she acknowlecqed that 
she exeeuted th'e fo!:'egoing :or the pur?oses ther-=!in ccntair.ed .. 

~ly Comt:1ission ::xpi:ces: 
7/1/86 
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COtlNTi:OF\ft.:ii "4:.~·; ·to wit: ' 

.. X"HEREBY CERTIFY:t~t::';n " ~is " I~ . day of. 0\1:,;:;.:,1 '( • 1982. 
before '.IIIe •.,· the subscriber.: ...: Notary Public of the .State : of 
Maryland • .?ersonall·y:' appeared ?HYLLIS HOLTMAN. known to me 
(or. satisfactorily. '?roven) :...to be .· the cperson whose .name is 
subscribed tothe;'lithi,, ·· i.nst·rument;·'-and she acknowledged that 
lIhe :executed 'the' !orego'in9 ·.forthe . purposes tl'le r ein contained"

" . , .'" , ", .". '~'- " ::: ::'.-::" -" .:. ,;.';':'::.1.-,; "'-'.: ;,. " ' . . ".•.~ ·;·I-;' .'" 

AS WITNESS my 
". 

':';: /·{f, . ~: 
... '.1': ;' 

..... . 

My "Commiss{on E~pires: 7/1/86 
.',: " '.. .. .. 0· ; ....... 

. :<:'~~,:' ,+:..; , ;~':: . .~ . ' . ':., 

• I · .... , ' 
~. ..... . . 

ST~~~~F ' ~RYLAND,"· ~~{~J"~~ir"· ~~o ~it: 
..... :~ .. ,: 

: " · i" ~ER£B,( CERTIF~: ~h ..t· :ti~ · thiS L daYOfl~' :'.' ;:~;' : ' ,1982, 
before. me, t....e . subsc.riber·, A. !lo.t .u:?. Public of th.e State of 
Marylilnd. personally ':"'p'pe~:red THOMAS J • JACKSON and NARJORIE 
L . ,JACKSON. known ·to ._ .::tb'r C.s·.itiSf&ctorily proven) ~-o be ~.he 
persons ",hose names ' are ' sUbScribed to the wi th i n ' instrument, 
and they acknowledged .til.at the}' execu~ed ' t !lIi. f o:-egoing tor 
the_.purposes therein ..contained. · , ., .' . 

AS WI7NESS my hand .".,;l:( Notaria.~ 

. . , ... '~-'. 
.··>\t .. 
~.;. " .:.:;' , ! 

," 
.: . 

My Commission Expire·s .; 7/1/86 

WITNESS: UNION TRUST COMP~~Y OF MA~YLA~D 

' . . '. ,. 

..'~ ' .?'-=-~" · !f~(f;"i.- · · 
-J . 
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Christopher & Mary Ellen Russell 

116 Smftflwood Avenue 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

October 20, 2005 

Messrs. Luecking: 

Per the recommendation of our legal counseL Mr. Edw'in Tillman, Esq., ratification of 
this document would enact an agreement that respects mutual rights and interests 
regarding the termination of the existing driveway easement (reference: liber 6514, pages 
412-414) benveen the properties of 114 Smithwood Avenue and 116 Srrilthwood Avenue. 
Specifically, ratification of this agreement would cause the following actions to take 
place in this sequence: 

1. 	 O,wer of 116 Smith wood will remove the existing fence that straddles the 
property line between 114 and 114 Smithwood. This will occur in a timely 
fashion to facilitate step 2 (below). 

2. 	 O"'TIer of 114 Smithwood will then proceed with installation of a new driveway, 
wholly contained on 114 Smithwood. 

3. 	 Within 15 days of the completion of the new driveway on 114 Smithwood, the 
owners of 114 and 116 SmithwoodjointJy petition the office of Mr. Tillman to 
proceed with the termination of the above-referenced easement. 

4. 	 Upon telmination of the subject easement, the owner of 114 Smithwood will 
completely and forever be relieved of all responsibilities for maintenance and 
upkeep of the parcel currently defined by the subject easement. 

The following repeats the procedure for termination of easement, as originally presented 
to N1r. Chris Luecking in correspondence dated October 5, 2005: 

1. 	 With ratification of this document, Mr. Tillman will draft the termination 
documents required by the cOlmty. Ov,ners of both 114 and 116 Smithwood are 
required to sign those documents. 

2. 	 Mr. Tillman will require a copy of the deed for 114 Smithwood. 

3. 	 A description of the area defined by the easement will be required (already 

accomplished). 


4. 	 Mr. Tillman will submit the documented request to the county's Office of Budget 
and Finance. 
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• • 
5. 	 The County's Land Records office then assigns a recordation number that 

officially logs the term ination. 

Ratification: 
, 

. 	 /.:,/ . 
".., 	 .~ ----~r2~&' t:/S­.'--]2.
-=.- ., - \ 	 -',- - ~ 

. ,', j , .. '-.:..;.- ' .- .. : _ /. i ,. .

i .- r-L"\... ·,{ !d...,::....:. ~Y:.,..;.~_.;"'O ;..l,.-'::f . 
Chn"-nOpser Russell . ' '"---------J'q'2.c. /:' ')/ Tim Leucking 
Mary Ellen Russell Chris Luecking 
Owners, 116 Smithwood Avenue Owners. 114 Smithwood Avenue 
Catonsville, MD 21228 Catonsville, MD 21228 
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• • Chris Luecking 
1504 Idlewilde Avenue 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

February 19, 2007 
iv1r. Christopher Russell 
116 Smithwood Avenue 
Catonsville, Md. 21228 

Re: 1]4 Smithwood Avenue 

Dear Mr. Russell, 

I am writing this note several days after our most recent (Thursday, February 15) discussion regarding the 
property lines between your house at I I 6 Smithwood Avenue and the referenced property that is owned by my 
brother and me. 

In the past, when you and I talked about this subject, I realize that my emotions got the better of me, and I did 
not act in a calm manner. Our "discussion" on Thursday, February 15 was no different and for that r sincerely 
apologize. 

However, I wanted you to know that you said something that day that really got my attention. You said "It's 
ALWAYS something with you, Mr. Luecking. What is it TIllS time?" After 1 went home that evening, I really 
thought about that statement because it upset me to think that I might be one of those neighbors who is 
constantly nagging and complaining about one thing or another. So I really thought about what you said for a 
few days and I had an "ah hah!" moment. I realized that from your perspective, it must seem like it is about 
where you park your car blocking the easement, your fence on my property, where you place your trash, and 
where your grass cuttings and shovelled snow is placed. I can definitely see your side of it and why you feel 
and suggested that " it's always SOMETHlNG". 

However, from my perspective, it is and has always been about only ONE thing: the established legal boundary 
Jines and easement between our properties, which have been established and defined by survey and are not in 
question. 

Perhaps you have never seen a copy of the survey, or you question the accuracy of it. If the former, I'd be 
happy to show you my copy of the survey, and, if the latter, I invite you to have your own survey perfonned to 
satisfy once and for all whatever lingering doubts you clearly still have about exactly where your property ends 
and mine begins. 

While I know that we will probably never be able to speak rationally about this subject, my hope is that we can 
at least peacefully coexist, if not as neighbors then as adjoining property owners. In that regard, please do not 
place your personal belongings (including, but not limited to, your car, fence, grass clippings, and shovelled 
snow) on my property or block the established easement. 

My promise to you is that I will never knowingly interfere or infringe upon your property and I respectfully ask 
that you do the same in return. 
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